JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1

SEN. JOHN F. CURRAN

SEN. ANTONIO MUÑOZ

REP. MICHAEL HALPIN REP. FRANCES ANN HURLEY REP. STEVEN REICK

REP. CURTIS J. TARVER, II

SEN, SUE REZIN REP. TOM DEMMER

SEN. JOHN F. CURRAN SEN. DONALD P. DEWITTE SEN. KIMBERLY A. LIGHTFORD

CO-CHAIR: SEN. BILL CUNNINGHAM

CO-CHAIR: REP. KEITH R. WHEELER



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 (217) 785-2254

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 4/13/21 meeting, considered Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface Impoundments (35 Ill. Adm. Code 845; 44 Ill. Reg. 6696), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 5/1/20 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the Agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

April 13, 2021

Kim Schultz Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:	Pollution Control Board
Rulemaking:	Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface Impoundments (35 Ill. Adm. Code 845; 44 Ill. Reg. 6696)

Changes:

- 1. In line 124, delete "the purpose of".
- 2. In line 127, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 3. In line 143, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 4. Before line 162, add:
 - "i) If a CCR surface impoundment has completed an Agency-approved closure before April 21, 2021, this Part does not require the owner or operator of the CCR surface impoundment to resubmit to the Agency any closure plan, closure report, or closure certification for that completed closure.
 - j) Upon completion of an Agency-approved closure, the CCR surface impoundment is considered a CCR surface impoundment that has completed closure for the purposes of fee applicability under Section 22.59(j) of the Act.".
- 5. In line 164, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 6. In line 189, change "Statewide" to lower case.
- 7. In line 202, after "into" add "the".
- 8. In line 203, after "from" add "a".
- 9. In line 205, change "<u>4</u>)" to "<u>3</u>)".
- 10. In line 206, delete "implementing regulations in".
- 11. In line 219, change the second "Active" and "Independent" to lower case.
- 12. In line 220, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 13. In line 227, change "In" to lower case.
- 14. In line 251, after "in" add "Section 3.135 of" and after "Act" add "[415 ILCS 5/3.135]".

- 15. In line 252, after "257.53" add ", incorporated by reference in Section 845.150".
- 16. In line 281, change "*Impoundment*" to lower case.
- 17. In line 282, change "which" to ", which".
- 18. In line 297, change "groundwaters" to "groundwater".
- 19. In line 298, change "definition" to "Part".
- 20. In line 355, change "Safety" to lower case.
- 21. In line 403, change the second "Inactive" to lower case.
- 22. In line 419, change "terranes" to "terrains".
- 23. In line 500, change "Quarry" to lower case.
- 24. In line 521, change "Management" to lower case.
- 25. In line 609, change "The" to "For purposes of this Part, the".
- 26. In line 610, add
 - "1) Non-Regulatory Government Publications and Publications of Recognized Organizations and Associations:".
- 27. In line 611, after the parenthetical add ", 726 East Park Avenue #180, Fairmont, WV 26554, (304) 296-8444, web.aacei.org.".
- 28. In line 619, after the phone number add ", <u>www.ntis.gov</u>.".
- 29. In line 625, add
 - "2) Code of Federal Regulations. Available from the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401, (202)783-3238, https://www.ecfr.gov, https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/cfr, or https://www.federalregister.gov:

40 CFR 257.53 (2019) (Definition of "beneficial use of CCR")

40 CFR 257.103(f)(1)(x) (85 Fed. Reg. 53563-64 (Aug. 28, 2020)) (Preparation of Semi-Annual Progress Reports)".

- 30. In line 630, after "provision" add "of this Part".
- 31. In line 631, after "validity" add "of this Part".

- 32. In lines 646, 648, 658 and 659, change "Sections" to "Section".
- 33. In line 678, after "including" delete the comma".
- 34. In line 695, delete "the".
- 35. In line 722, change "must" to "may".
- 36. In line 742, change "shall" to "may" and after "impose" add "reasonable conditions specifically related to the applicant's past compliance history with the Act as necessary to correct, detect, or prevent noncompliance. The Agency may impose such other".
- 37. In line 747, change "*this*" to "*the*".
- 38. In line 753, delete "as are".
- 39. In line 789, change "the effective date of this Part" to "April 21, 2021" and after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 40. In line 816, change "post marked" to "postmarked".
- 41. In lines 826-827, change ", as required by Section 845.800(d)(1)" to "(see Section 845.800(d)(1))".
- 42. In line 828, add:
 - "i) Agency Listserv
 - For each facility subject to this Part, the Agency must create and maintain a listserv. Each listserv must include the email addresses of all interested persons who notify the Agency in writing—either directly under subsection (i)(2) or through the facility owner or operator under Section 845.220(a)(9) or 845.240(f)(4)—of their respective email addresses and that they would like to receive emails of notices concerning the facility.
 - 2) The Agency's webpage must specify how interested persons may notify the Agency in writing of their respective email addresses and that they would like to be added to the Agency's listserv for a facility subject to this Part.
 - 3) When this Part requires that the Agency email a notice to the listserv for a facility, the Agency must do so within the timeframe specified, concurrently with other required means of disseminating the notice, or otherwise in a timely manner. When this Part requires an owner or operator to request that the Agency email a notice to the listserv for the facility, the Agency must do so within two business days after receiving the request from the owner or

operator.".

- 43. In line 898, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 44. In line 978, change ", as required by" to "(see".
- 45. In line 979, before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 46. In line 997, capitalize "sections".
- 47. In line 1005, capitalize "impact" and "zones".
- 48. In line 1007, capitalize "areas" and "floodplains".
- 49. In lines 1021 and 1023, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 50. In line 1025, delete ", as specified in Section 845.780(d)".
- 51. In line 1026, before the period add "(see Section 845.780(d))".
- 52. In line 1032, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 53. In line 1064, delete "under Section 845.700(g)" and before the semicolon add "(see Section 845.700(g))".
- 54. In line 1066, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and after "845.720(b)" add a closing parenthesis. Change "which includes" to "including".
- 55. In line 1082, change "Provide the Agency any" to "Any".
- 56. In line 1088, delete "as".
- 57. In line 1089, add:
 - "e) Owners or operators of CCR surface impoundments who submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who complete closure before July 30, 2021, shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for closure under subsection (d). [415 ILCS 5/22.59(e)]".
- 58. In line 1090, change "e)" to "f)".
- 59. In line 1095, change "f)" to "g)".
- 60. In lines 1144, 1146-1147, 1149-1150, 1152-1153, 1155-1156, 1159, and 1162-1163, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 61. In line 1161, change "that includes" to ", including".

- 62. In line 1165, change ", specified in" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 63. In line 1167, delete ", specified in Section 845.780(d)".
- 64. In line 1168, after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.780(d))".
- 65. In lines 1186-1187 and 1189-1190, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 66. In line 1198, change ", specified in" to "(see".
- 67. In line 1199, after "845.720(a)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 68. In line 1201, change ", specified in" to "(see".
- 69. In line 1202, after "845.780(d)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 70. In lines 1217-1218, change "September 30, 2021" to "October 31, 2021".
- 71. In lines 1256-1257 and 1259-1260, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 72. In lines 1264-1265 and 1268, change "meeting the requirements of" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 73. In lines 1272-1273 and 1277-1278, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 74. In line 1280, change ", specified in" to "(see" and after "845.720(a)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 75. In lines 1282-1283, delete ", specified in Section 845.780(d)" and after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.780(d))".
- 76. In line 1285, change "A" to "The" and "as specified in" to "required by".
- 77. In line 1294, change the period to a semicolon.
- 78. In lines 1297, 1299-1300, and 1302-1303, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 79. In line 1300, change "854.450(c)" to "845.450(c)".
- 80. In lines 1306 and 1308, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 81. In line 1314, after "existing" add "or inactive".

- 82. In lines 1329-1330, change ", required by" to "(see" and after "845.520(e)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 83. In lines 1342-1343 and 1347-1348, change ", required by" to "see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 84. In line 1350, delete ", specified in Section 845.780(d)".
- 85. In line 1351, after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.780(d))".
- 86. In line 1365, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 87. In line 1386, delete "The notification must be mailed, delivered, or posted" and capitalize "at".
- 88. In line 1387, after "before" add "the", replace the period with a comma, and change "The" to lower case.
- 89. In line 1398, delete "and".
- 90. In line 1399, add
 - "4) Request that the Agency email the notice to the Agency's listserv for the facility; and".
- 91. In line 1400, change "4)" to "5)". Change "owner" to "owner's".
- 92. In line 1407, after "owner" change "and" to "or".
- 93. In line 1413, change the comma to "as".
- 94. In line 1415, change "14" to "30".
- 95. In line 1430, change "question answer" to "question/answer".
- 96. In line 1431, change "questions, and there" to "questions. There".
- 97. In line 1432, change "that" to "who".
- 98. In line 1443, change "address" to "addresses".
- 99. In line 1447, change "Fourteen (14) days following" to "Within 14 days after".
- 100. In line 1553, change "30" to "45".
- 101. In line 1566, change "may" to "must".
- 102. In line 1570, change "30" to "45".

- 103. In line 1616, after the first "Agency" add "receives written comments or".
- 104. In line 1626, after "submitted" add "during the public comment period," and after "hearing" add a comma.
- 105. In line 1649, after "from" add "the" and change "in" to "of".
- 106. In line 1763, change ", as required by" to "(see" and after "845.800(d)(3)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 107. In line 1853, after "demonstration" and "certification" add commas.
- 108. In line 1935, delete "along with a qualified professional engineer's certification".
- 109. In line 1936, after "demonstration" add ", along with the qualified professional engineer's certification,".
- 110. In line 1962, delete "along with a qualified professional engineer's certification".
- 111. In line 1963, after "demonstration" add ", along with the qualified professional engineer's certification,".
- 112. In line 1989, delete "along with a qualified professional engineer's certification".
- 113. In line 1990, after "demonstration" add ", along with the qualified professional engineer's certification,".
- 114. In line 2022, change "and" to "or".
- 115. In line 2023, after "impoundment" add a comma.
- 116. In line 2024, change "demonstates" to "demonstrates".
- 117. In line 2043, delete "of this Section".
- 118. In line 2047, after "demonstration" add a comma.
- 119. In line 2048, after "certification" add a comma.
- 120. In lines 2053 and 2057, delete "of this Section".
- 121. In line 2199, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 122. In line 2205, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 123. In line 2351, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 124. In lines 2445-2446, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a

closing parenthesis.

- 125. In line 2453, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 126. In line 2458, change "assessments" to "assessment".
- 127. In line 2487, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 128. In lines 2517 and 2518, delete the commas.
- 129. In line 2521, change "These" to "The" and after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 130. In line 2526, change "these" to "the" and after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 131. In line 2533, after "impoundment" add a comma.
- 132. In line 2561, change "complaints" to "complaint".
- 133. In line 2565, change "complaint log" to "logged complaint".
- 134. In line 2570, change "report" to "reports".
- 135. In line 2571, after "end" add "of the quarter" and after "including" add "the".
- 136. In line 2572, change "in" to "required by".
- 137. In lines 2579-2780 and 2582, change "September 30, 2021" to "October 31, 2021".
- 138. In line 2595, change "owner" to "owner's".
- 139. In line 2596, delete "filing".
- 140. In line 2601, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 141. In line 2606, delete the comma.
- 142. In line 2648, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 143. In line 2659, after "requirements" add "of this Section.".
- 144. In lines 2680 and 2686-2687, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 145. In lines 2711 and 2713, change "September 30, 2021" to "October 31, 2021".
- 146. In line 2728, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 147. In line 2754, after "The plan" add a comma.
- 148. In line 2766, after "Health" add "(available at cdc.gov/niosh/npg/default.html)".

- 149. In line 2781, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 150. In lines 2873 and 2875, change "March 30, 2021" to "April 30, 2021".
- 151. In line 2874, change "an" to "a".
- 152. In line 2879, add subsection label "4)".
- 153. In line 2881, after "hours" change "of" to "after".
- 154. In line 2893, after "including" delete the comma.
- 155. In lines 2910-2911, 2913-2914 and 2916-2917, change ", required by" to ", if applicable (see" and change ", if applicable" to a closing parenthesis.
- 156. In lines 2919-2920, change "required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 157. In line 2969, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 158. In line 2971, change ", required by Section 845.540(b)" to "(see Section 845.540(b))".
- 159. In lines 2973-2974, delete ", required by Section 845.440" and after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.440)".
- 160. In lines 2976-2977, delete ", required by Section 845.450" and after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.450)".
- 161. In lines 2979-2980, delete ", required by Section 845.460" and after "applicable" add "(see Section 845.460)".
- 162. In lines 2982-2983 and 2985-2986, change "required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 163. In line 2988, change "an" to "the".
- 164. In line 3047, change "Calcium and Turbidity" to "calcium, and turbidity".
- 165. In line 3114, delete "so as".
- 166. In line 3255, after "Agency" add "that is relevant to the hydrogeologic site characterization".
- 167. In line 3339, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 168. In line 3342, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 169. In line 3346, after "requirements" add "of this Section".

- 170. In lines 3384 and 3386, change "which" to "that".
- 171. In line 3387, change "directions" to "direction".
- 172. In line 3467, after "level" add "of".
- 173. In lines 3479 and 3488, change "data base" to "database".
- 174. In line 3506, delete "or not".
- 175. In lines 3534 and 3541, change "Calcium and Turbidity" to ", calcium, and turbidity".
- 176. In line 3550, change "the effective date" to "April 21, 2021".
- 177. In lines 3550 and 3556-3557, change "Calcium and Turbidity" to "calcium, and turbidity".
- 178. In lines 3562-3563, change "as required by Section 845.650(b)(2)" to "(see subsection (b)(2))".
- 179. In line 3566, change "request" to "ask".
- 180. In line 3579, change "well" to "wells".
- 181. In line 3583, after "detected" delete the comma.
- 182. In line 3584, after "detected" add a comma.
- 183. In lines 3631 and 3635, change "as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 184. In line 3637, after "Demonstration" add "(ASD)".
- 185. In line 3645, change "alternative source demonstration" to "ASD".
- 186. In line 3645, change "be supported by" to "include".
- 187. In line 3646, change "includes" to "contains".
- 188. In lines 3646, change "must be certified as accurate" to "a certification of accuracy".
- 189. In lines 3647-3649, delete "The supporting report and the qualified professional engineer's certification must accompany the alternative source demonstration.".
- 190. In line 3651, change "alternative source demonstration," to "ASD".
- 191. In lines 3652-3653, delete "supporting report, and qualified professional engineer certification under subsection (e)".

- 192. In line 3654, change "of" to "after".
- 193. In line 3657, change "24 hours of submission of" to "two business days after receiving". Change "to" to a comma.
- 194. In lines 3657-3658, change ", notice will be sent via the listserv that the documents are" to "must email a notice to its listserv for the facility that the ASD is".
- 195. In line 3659, change "publicly accessible Internet site" to "CCR website".
- 196. In line 3661, change "The members" to "Members" and change "file" to "submit to the Agency written".
- 197. In lines 3661-3662, change "alternative source demonstration" to "ASD".
- 198. In lines 3662, change "of the demonstration being placed on the facility's CCR website" to "after the Agency provides notice under subsection (e)(2)".
- 199. In line 3665, after "response" add "to the owner and operator".
- 200. In line 3666, change "demonstration" to "ASD" and after "days" add "after receiving the ASD. The Agency must also mail or email its response to each person who timely submitted a written public comment under subsection (e)(3) and supplied a mailing or email address".
- 201. In line 3668, change "demonstration" to "ASD".
- 202. In line 3669, change "in accordance with" to "as required by".
- 203. In line 3670, change "demonstration" to "ASD".
- 204. In lines 3671-3672, delete ", in addition to the certification by a qualified professional engineer".
- 205. In lines 3674-3675, change "written demonstration made under this subsection (e)" to "ASD".
- 206. In lines 3675-3676, delete "of the CCR surface impoundment".
- 207. In line 3677, delete "requirements".
- 208. After line 3678, add
 - "7) If the Agency does not concur with the ASD, the owner or operator may petition the Board for review of the Agency's non-concurrence under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105. The filing of a petition for review under subsection (e)(7) does not automatically stay any requirements of this Part as to the owner or operator, including the 90-day deadline to initiate an assessment of corrective measures (see Section 845.660(a)(1)).".

- 209. In lines 3729-3730, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 210. In line 3822, change "potential following" to "of the following potential".
- 211. In line 3956, change "Sections" to "Section".
- 212. In line 4009, change "as specified in" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 213. In lines 4011, 4013, and 4015, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 214. In line 4017, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 215. In lines 4035, 4039, and 4056, change "the effective date" to "April 21, 2021".
- 216. In line 4061, change "the effective date of this Part" to "April 21, 2021".
- 217. In line 4063, after "If" add a comma and change "30.2020" to "30, 2020".
- 218. In line 4078, after "If" delete the comma.
- 219. In line 4088, after "(b)" delete the comma.
- 220. In line 4090, after "If" delete the comma.
- 221. In lines 4095 and 4099, change "stops" to "stop".
- 222. In line 4104, after "days" delete the comma.
- 223. In lines 4104-4105, change "owner's and operator's" to "facility's".
- 224. In line 4107, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 225. In line 4117, change "257.103" to "257.103(f)(1)(x), incorporated by reference in Section 845.150,".
- 226. In line 4165, change "impoundments" to "impoundment".
- 227. In line 4196, delete "the".
- 228. In line 4227, change "January 1, 2022" to "February 1, 2022".
- 229. In line 4232, change "July 1, 2022" to "August 1, 2022".
- 230. In line 4238, change "July 1, 2023" to "August 1, 2023".

- 231. In line 4362, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the period add a closing parenthesis.
- 232. In line 4370, after "standards" add "of this Part".
- 233. In line 4407, change ", as required by Section 845.750," to "(see Section 845.750)".
- 234. In line 4463, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 235. In line 4489, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 236. In line 4608, after "CCR" delete "removing".
- 237. In line 4633, after the period add "For purposes of this Part," and change "Coal" to lower case.
- 238. In line 4874, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 239. In line 4877, change "pursuant" to "under".
- 240. In line 4879, after "for" delete "the".
- 241. In line 4886, change ", as required in" to "(see".
- 242. In line 4887, after "(b)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 243. In line 4966, change "ground water" to "groundwater".
- 244. In line 4989, after "including" delete the comma.
- 245. In line 5007, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 246. In line 5020, change "the effective date" to "April 21, 2021".
- 247. In line 5021, after "2021" add a comma.
- 248. In line 5058, change "the effective date of this Part" to "April 21, 2021".
- 249. In lines 5063 and 5064, after "under" add "Section".
- 250. In line 5067, change "exiting" to "existing".
- 251. In line 5072, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 252. In line 5136, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 253. In line 5164, after "including" delete the comma.
- 254. In line 5182, after "requirements" add "of this Part".

- 255. In line 5244, change "Sections" to "Section".
- 256. In line 5316, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 257. In line 5323, change "that plan" to "this Section".
- 258. In line 5352, after "following" add "information, as it becomes available,".
- 259. In lines 5352-5353, delete "within 1 day of their completion or finalization".
- 260. In lines 5362, 5364-5365 and 5367-5368, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 261. In line 5371, change ", as required by" to "(see" and after "845.500(b)(6)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 262. In lines 5376-5377, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 263. In line 5379, change ", as required by" to "(see" and after "845.520(a)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 264. In lines 5384, 5389, 5391 and 5394-5395, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 265. In line 5397, change ", as required by" to "(see" and after "845.550" add a closing parenthesis.
- 266. In lines 5400-5401, 5403 and 5407, change "required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 267. In line 5410, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 268. In line 5413, change "Sections" to "Section".
- 269. In line 5417, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 270. In line 5425, delete the comma after the first "plan". After the second "plan" add "(see Section 845.720(a))".
- 271. In lines 5425-5426, delete "as required by Section 845.720(a),".
- 272. In line 5431, change ", required by" to "(see".
- 273. In line 5432, before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 274. In lines 5434-5435 and 5437-5438, change "required by" to "(see" and before the

semicolon add a closing parenthesis.

- 275. In line 5440, change ", as required by Section 845.760(e)(3)," to "(see Section 845.760(e)(3))".
- 276. In line 5441, after "or" add "the".
- 277. In lines 5441-5442, change ", as required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 278. In lines 5444-5445 and 5447-5448, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 279. In lines 5450-5451, change "as required by" to "(see" and after "845.770(a)(3)" change the period to ");".
- 280. In line 5454, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 281. In lines 5456-5457, change "required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 282. In lines 5459-5460 and 5462-5463, change ", required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 283. In line 5466, change "required by" to "(see" and before the semicolon add a closing parenthesis.
- 284. In line 5468, change "under" to "(see" and after "845.940(d)" add a closing parenthesis.
- 285. In line 5473, after "provisions" add "of this Part". After "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 286. In line 5474, change "owner" to "owner's".
- 287. In line 5478, after "provisions" add "of this Part".
- 288. In line 5524, delete ", as specified in Section 845.950,".
- 289. In line 5526, before the period add "(see Section 845.950)".
- 290. In line 5534, delete "as".
- 291. In line 5681, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 292. In lines 5724-5725, change ", as specified in subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2)" to "(see subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2))".
- 293. In line 5739, change ", as specified in" to "(see" and after "(a)" add a closing parenthesis.

- 294. In line 5780, change "from the effective date" to "after April 21, 2021".
- 295. In line 5795, after "after" add "either".
- 296. In line 5796, change "the effective date" to "April 21, 2021".
- 297. In line 5826, change "owner" to "owner's".
- 298. In line 5836, after "requirements" add "of this Section".
- 299. In line 5864, after "specifications" add "of this Section".
- 300. In line 5918, after "conforms to" add "the".
- 301. In line 6043, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 302. In line 6178, after "requirements" add "of this Part".
- 303. In line 6319, after "requirements" add "of this Part.

jce 4/21/21